{7 shell Oil Products US

‘/'f
August 15, 2003 *“”Aij@
/, ik
\ni hy : ‘ e
Mt Amir Gholami v e ‘v Yo
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 017;_ < 7 OC//)
1131 Hatbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 o/)/)) 300 %
Alameda, California 94502-6577 %, 7
()
Subject: Shell-branded Service Station O//}j

2001 Fruitvale Avenue
QOakland, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Third Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of

petjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or
corncerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

K vons Bt

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7869 Burbank, CA 91510-7869 : Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643



CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technelegy, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

August 15, 2003

Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Third Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
Former Shell Service Station
2001 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California
Incident # 97109122
Cambria Project # 245-1296-002

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

THIRD QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California
developed, gauged and sampled all site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled
the analytical data. Cambria prepared a site vicinity map which includes previously submitted
well survey information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s
report, including the analytical laboratory report and supporting field documents, is presented as
Attachment A.

The groundwater monitoring indicated a north-northwesterly groundwater flow direction. No
indication of free product was observed in groundwater. Based upon the groundwater flow
direction and the low chemical concentrations, it appears that a significant hydrocarbon plume is

not present.




C A M BRI A Amir Gholami

August 15, 2003
ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES
Groundwater Monitoring: The next sampling event is scheduled for fourth quarter 2003. At that

time, Blaine will gauge and sample all wells and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a

monitoring report.

CLOSING

@ We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Matt Derby at
(510} 420-3332, if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

Wﬂ)w..mw

Matthew W. Derby, P.E. s\;; g l_‘lL}l Loﬂ
Senior Project Engineer \ : ’

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ce: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Ms. Lotus Monroe, 11810 Alba Road, Ben Lomond, CA 95005
M. Fidel P & Mrs. Dolores G Casillas, 2910 East 16™ Street, Oakland, CA 94601

G:\Qakland 2001 Fruitvale\Qm\3q03\3g03gm.doc



GAOAKLAND 2001
: -

FAUIT\FIGURES\WIC-WELL-SURVEY.AI
Q r g ™ =

EXPLANATION

4 10 4 Monitoring well

9 & Unknown well
% Subject site

A e

O Study area N
E: TOP PP TR i::-.__

0 1/8 1/4

1/2

Former Shell Service Station
2001 Fruitvale Avenue

Qakland, California

Incident #97109122
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®
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EXPLANATION
MW-1 -4 Monitoring well location {Cambria, 03/03)
§B-A @ Soil boring location (Cambria, 03/99)
SB-1 @ Soil boring location (AlICal, (1/96)
Gas line (Q)
e e = Storm drain line (SD)
Electrical line {E)
Overhead electrical line (OE)

" ltems marked "proposed" on 1957 site plan;

undetermined if ever installed
— Groundwater flow direction

Groundwater elevalion contour, in feet ahove
mean sea level (msl), approximately located,
dashed where inferred

Well designation
ELEV —— Groundwater elevation, in feet above msl

Bemzar
WUTHE

" ™~ Benzene and MTBE concentrations are
in parts per biliion and are analyzed by
EPA Method 8260.

Former Shell Service Station
2001 Fruitvale Avenue

Oakfand, Califomnia

incident #97109122
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Groundwater Elevation
Contour Map
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AYENUE

TECH SERVICES.. SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105

(408) 573-7771 FAX

{408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #748684
www.blainetech.com

July 18, 2003

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Third Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Service Station

2001 Fruitvale Avenue

QOakland, CA

Momitoring performed July 1, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 030701-AC-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Conirol Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
clapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Qur activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/t

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc:  Anmi Krem!
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Oakland, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2001 Fruitvale Avenue

Oakland, CA
MTBE Depth to GwW
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 3260 TOC Water Elevation

(ugl) (ugh) (ugh) (ugh) (ugh) {ugl) (ugl) {MSL) {ft) (MSL)

MW-1 05/01/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.37 18.82 55.55
M1 051 3/2003 260 a <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 74.37 18.99 55.38
MW-1 07/01/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <(.50 74.37 21.11 53.26
MW-2 05/01 /2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 74.25 18 48 5577
MWW-2 051 3/2003 180 120 a <(.50 <(0.50 1.3 52 <Q.50 74,25 18.71 55.64
MW-2 070112003 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1,0 <0.50 T74.25 20.64 53.61
MW-3 05/01/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 73.63 18.00 55.63
MW-3 051 3/2003 6,100 a 160 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <Q,50 73.63 1 8.1_2 55.51
MW-3 0710172003 210 57 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 73.63 20.00 53.63

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8280B.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, ioluene, ethyibenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8280B.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyt ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevafion

GW = Groundwater

ug/l = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2001 Fruitvale Avenue

Oakland, CA
MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8260 TOC Water Elevation
(uglL) (uglL) (ugl) (ugiL) {ugl) (ugh) (ugl) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
Notes:

a = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard,
Site surveyed May 29, 2003, by Mrgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.

Page 2




S' ' 'L Submission#: 2003-07-0065

TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. July 15, 2003

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 030701-AC1
Project: 97109122
Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 07/01/2003 15:46
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
08/15/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 1 of 1




S EVERN S' I 1 I Submission #: 2003-07-0065

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030701-AC1 Received: 07/01/2003 15:46
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland

Samples Reported

07/01/2003 09:55
07/01/2003 10:50
07/01/2003 10:20

07/14/2003 12:31

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Severn Trant Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 1 of 6




SEVERN STI
TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aitn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030701-ACH1
97109122

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-07-0065

Received: 07/01/2003 15:46

Site:

2001 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugfl 1.00 | 07/10/2003 12:05
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2003 12:05
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 07/10/2003 12:05
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2003 12:05
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2003 12:05
Methyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2003 12.05
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.1 76-130 |% 1.00 |1 07/10/2003 12.05
Toluene-d8 97.8 78-115 |% 1.00 | 07/10/2003 12:05
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/14/2003 12:31
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 6

A part of Savam Trant Ple



S TI Submission #: 2003-07-0065

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030701-AC1 Received: 07/01/2003 15:46
897109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2003 12:28
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2003 12:28
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2003 12:28
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2003 12:28

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2003 12:28

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ugf/L 1.00 | 07/10/2003 12:28
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.8 76-130 [% 1.00 1 07/10/2003 12:28
Toluene-d8 101.2 78-115 % 1.00 | 07/10/2003 12:28

07/14/2003 12:31

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Severn Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 3 of 6




TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030701-AC1
97109122

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-07-0065 °

Received: 07/01/2003 15:46

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 210 50 ugfL 1.00 [ 07/10/2003 12:50
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 07/10/2003 12:50
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 { 07/10/2003 12:50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 07/10/2003 12:50
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2003 12:50
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/10/2003 12:50
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.7 76-130 |% 1.00 | 07/10/2003 12:50
Toluene-d8 101.6 78115 |% 1.00 | 07/10/2003 12:50
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/14/2003 12:31
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Suvern Tront PG Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 6




: S TL Submission #: 2003-07-0065

"ii\F‘\JT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030701-ACA Received: 07/01/2003 15:46
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave._, Oakland

Compaound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 07/10/2003 10:14

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/10/2003 10:14

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/l 07/10/2003 10:14
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/10/2003 10:14

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L. 07/10/2003 10:14

Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 07/10/2003 10:14
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.1 76-130 % 07/10/2003 10:14
Toluene-d8 97.2 78-115 % 07/10/2003 10:14

07/14/2003 12:31

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Tram Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 6
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11058

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030701-AC1
97109122

Submission #: 2003-0:(-0065 ’

Receitved: 07/01/2003 15:46

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

AR,

Gompound Conc ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Benzene 232 235 25 92.8 94.0 1.3 69-129] 20

Toluene 23.1 235 25 92.4 94.0 17| 70-130] 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)] 19.1 21.6 25 76.4 86.4 12.3] 65-165] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 447 478 500 894 856 76-130

Toluene-d8 500 506 500 100.0 1101.2 78115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A parl of Sevemn Trent Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/14/2003 12:31

Page 8 of 6




NSEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-07-0065

TRENT |
Diesel {C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhagrt

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030701-AC1 Received: 07/01/2003 15:46
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland

Samples Reported

07/01/2003 09:55
07/01/2003 10:50
07/01/2003 10:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/15/2003 14:32

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Savem Tramt Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1of 7




TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Diesel {C10-C24) by 8015m

Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030701-AC1
97109122

Submission #: 2003-07-0065 °

Received: 07/01/2003 15:46

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 07/11/2003 21:29
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 83.0 60-130 |% 1.00 [ 07/11/2003 21:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945686

A parl of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/15/2003 14:32

Page 2 of 7




" S' l 'L Submission #: 2003-07-0065

TRENT

Diesel {C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn_: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030701-ACA1 Received: 07/01/2003 15:46
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Compound Cong, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/11/2003 22:11
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 757 60-130 % 1.00 [ 07/11/2003 22:11

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/15/2003 14:32

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 7




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-07-0065

TI{ENT

Diesel (C10-G24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030701-AC1 Received: 07/01/2003 15:46
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland

Compound Cong, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ' 57 50 ug/L 1.00107/11/2003 22:51| ndp
Stirrogates(s)
o-Terpheny! 73.4 60-130 {% 1.00 1 07/11/2003 22:51

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/15/2003 14:32

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sovam Troet Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 7




: 'SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-07-0065

T RENT
Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Altn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030701-AC1 Received: 07/01/2003 15:46
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 07/09/2003 13:43
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 79.5 60-130 % 07/09/2003 13:43

07/16/2003 14:32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 7




TR]:NT

samasm O 1 L

Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Setrvices, Inc.

Attn.: Leon

Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030701-AC1
97108122

Submission #: 2003-07-0065°

Received: 07/01/2003 15:46

Site:

2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Compound Conc, ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery % [RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % ] Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Diesel 808 719 1000 80.8 719 [11.7| 60-130| 25

Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 17.9 16.4 20.0 89.6 82.0 60-130| ©

A parl of Savem Trant Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Ing,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/16/2003 14:32

Page 6 of 7
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SEVERN STL Submission #: 2003-07-0065
T R N'T

Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 030701-AC1 Received: 07/01/2003 15:46
97109122

Site: 2001 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland

Result Flag
ndp

Hydracarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/15/2003 14:32

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A port of Savarm Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2436 Page 7 of 7
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N WELL GAUGING DATA
Project#_OBIOI-AT __Daw 7/, Jos Client _ F907/22.

Ste_ ZoA Gryithvale Me  Oaklbodf

Thiclemess | Volome of

Well ’ ' Depthto |. of Immiscibles , Survey
_ Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible Removed |Depth to waterf Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well iD {in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid {f.) (mD) {ft.) bottom (f.) or @
mis-1 | 4 2.1 | 29.75 | T
. 20. 4
mo-Z | o | 2% 12028 | |
M % L’ | , 20 . 00 29 .51 i

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, 8an Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 030%0( - ez Site: PHAF722-

Sampler: f¢. Date: -?/f/ais

well LD.. i) - | Well Diameter: 2 3 ¢4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 2} .75 Depth to Water (DTW): 241

Depth to Free Product: | Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 6\7&\ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 22. %2
Purge Method: Bailer Walerra Sampling Method: ><Bniler
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
“XElectric Submersible Other_ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
iWell Dinneler _Mullinlier  Well Digmeter . Multinlice,
Z b -9 o iyt & 147
$ .o  (Gas)X = lo -®  Gals. ¥ : " AT
| Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius™ 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
qulb 4 b 3.0 4571( 71900 (o C[ouc{;(', p&f’&r
67 |t (6.Y | 97 14 [Z Claar, odor
OM9 163 67| S 53 1y e o
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 4§

Sampling Date: 3/;/p%  Sampling Time: nq5g Depth to Water: 2{. 9 ¢
Sample LD.: M~ | Laboratory: (E?ﬁﬁ Other

Analyzed for: stre) @) Other:
EB LD. (if applicable}: e
TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

mg jL

mvy

Tine

Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for:
D.0. (if req'd):
O.R.P. (if req'd):

ng )
L

Pre-purge: Post-purge:

Pre-purge: Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: /3030 - )4£'i_'_ Site: ‘?77@:?,"21
Sampler: 4¢ Date: -?/ /03
WellLD.: /) -1 Well Diameter: 2 3 (/4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 3o -2% Depth to Water (DTW): zo.(4
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (VO Cirade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y5! THIACH
DTW with 830% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20)+DTW]: =22.56
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Samphing Method: }{pailcr
Disposabie Briler Perislaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Exlraction Pump Extraction Port
\ﬂilectric Subinersible Other Dedicated Tubing
: Other:
— i er_ﬁ‘l’unhn___y‘:{cﬂ_wuumnr_mmjslnhnr_
3 4° 0.6,

b1 {Gals) X 5 = 17 o Gas. s U.16 e bar

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other rudive”* 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Tentp ('F) pll {(mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
4% (9.0 (bbb | 4H 03 -5 clear, odoy
ol | LF.b |(F | Us0 1Ay 4.5 | W @«

Did well dewater?  Yes () Gallons actually evacuated: ;9.5
Sampling Date: 3{;/p%  Sampling Time: [pSO - Depth to Water:
Sample L.D.: M~ 2~ Laboratory: (5?[) Other
Analyzed for: @HD dTED &BR Other:
EB 1D. (if applicable): e Thua Dupticate 1.D. {(if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purpe: . mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 03070 - ¢ T Site: PH A 27
Sampler:  f¢. Date: ;2/ 1]05
Well LD.: M- 3 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 24 .%{ Depth to Water (DTW): 94 .00
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet}:
Referenced to: 6\7(:\ Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): ¥SI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]:  2(. 9,
Purge Methed:  Bailer : Whaterra Sampling Method: >Q3ni]cr
Disposuble Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extrnction Mnmp Extraclion Port
yElectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Cther:
Wi .
i 0.04 " 0G5

P % (Gals.) X 3 = [ - 7 Gals. ¥ 0.16 6" 147

1 Case Yolume Specificd Yolumes __ Caleulated Volume ¥ n.37 Other radivs* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) pH (mS 01‘@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o [bgs bbb | 4 22 6-S lear, o
L

o | @3 b | WA 23 1% v

oS 688 |l | 4P 43 as |
Did well dewater?  Yes (ﬁo) Gallons actually evacuated: (9 .g"
Sampling Date: ‘-'H { /93 \L‘,ﬁnpling Time: \¢9 Z2e Depth to Water: (.22
Sample LD.: M~ 3 Laboratory: (:?rh Other
Analyzed for: IEX) (ITER Other:
EB 1D. {if applicable): @ . Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Eh, Post-purge: ™.
Q.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {(B0D0) 545-7558




